

To be argued by:
Joseph F. Wayland
Michael A. Rebell

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT

-----X
:
CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., *et al.*, :
:
Plaintiffs-Respondents, : New York County
:
-against- : Index No.: 111070/93
:
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*, :
:
Defendants-Appellants :
:
-----X

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017-3954
Telephone: (212) 455-2000
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502

MICHAEL A. REBELL ASSOCIATES
317 Madison Avenue, Suite 1708
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 867-8455
Facsimile: (212) 867-8460

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents The Campaign for Fiscal Equity, et al.

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision in <i>CFE II</i>	5
B. The State’s Failure to Comply with <i>CFE II</i>	6
C. The Panel of Special Referees	12
D. Developments Since <i>CFE II</i>	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE REFEREES’ FINDINGS AND THE SUPREME COURT’S ORDER ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND MUST THEREFORE BE AFFIRMED	18
A. The Referees’ Findings Regarding Operating Aid Are Supported By the Record	20
1. The Trial Court Correctly Rejected the State’s Flawed “Cost- Reduction” Filter	23
2. The Trial Court Properly Rejected the 1.35 Poverty Weighting.....	26
3. Further Costing-Out Studies Are Necessary Until All Students Receive the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education	28
B. The Referees’ Findings Regarding Capital Needs Are Supported By the Record	30
1. A Capital Funding Plan Providing \$9.179 Billion Is Needed to Meet Immediate Constitutional Requirements	31
2. The Current Building Aid System Cannot Provide Sufficient Funding to Meet the Court of Appeals’ Mandate	35
C. No Evidentiary Basis Exists to Support the Additional Accountability Reforms Appellants Seek	37
II. NO DEFERENCE IS DUE.....	38

- A. Having Defied a Clear Mandate of the Court of Appeals, Appellants Are Not Entitled to Any “Deference” 38
- B. The “State” Has Taken No Action to Which Any Deference is Due 40
- III. THE SUPREME COURT HAD THE POWER AND DUTY TO ISSUE AN ORDER ENFORCING THE COURT OF APPEALS’ ORDER..... 41
 - A. The Supreme Court Has the Authority to Impose an Effective Remedy for a Constitutional Violation Including Actions that Require Expenditure of State Funds 42
 - B. Proper Separation of Powers Concerns and the Integrity of the Rule of Law Require Effective Enforcement of *CFE II*..... 47
 - C. The Federal Courts and Courts in Other States Have Consistently Upheld Enforcement Orders in Similar Cases. 48
- IV. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THIS MATTER ON A HIGHLY EXPEDITED SCHEDULE..... 55
- CONCLUSION..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>300 East 34th Street Co. v. Habeeb</i> , 248 A.D.2d 50 (1 st Dep’t 1997).....	19
<i>Aliessa v. Novello</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 418 (2001).....	43
<i>Anderson v. Regan</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981)	44
<i>Arthur v. Nyquist</i> , 712 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1983).....	49
<i>Bd. of Educ. Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	46
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 692 A.2d 384 (Vt. 1997).....	50
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	49
<i>Brown v. State of New York</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 172 (1996).....	47
<i>Butt v. State</i> , 842 P.2d 1240 (Cal. 1992).....	52
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	46
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 187 Misc. 2d 1 (Sup. Ct. New York County 2001).....	18, 39
<i>Claridge Gardens v. Menotti</i> , 160 A.D. 2d 544 (1 st Dep’t 1990).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	50
<i>Freedman v. Freedman</i> , 211 A.D. 2d 580 (1st Dep’t 1995)	19
<i>Hancock v. Comm’r</i> , 822 N.E.2d 1134 (Mass. 2005).....	51
<i>Hoke County Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)	51-52
<i>Idaho Sch. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. State</i> , 97 P.3d 453 (Idaho 2004)	52
<i>In re Blue Circle, Inc. v. Schermerhorn</i> , 235 A.D.2d 771 (3d Dep’t 1997).....	19
<i>In re Natural Res. Def. Council v. New York City Dep’t of Sanitation</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 215 (1994).....	43
<i>Jiggetts v. Grinker</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 411 (1990).....	43

<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	43, 44
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No.25 v. Huckabee</i> , 351 Ark. 31, 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2002).....	42
<i>Lake View School District No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , No. 01-836, 2005 WL 1358305 (Ark. June 9, 2005).....	55
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 274 A.D.2d 207 (1 st Dep’t 2000).....	47
<i>Liddell v. State of Missouri</i> , 731 F.2d 1294 (8 th Cir. 1984)	49
<i>Mandel v. Myers</i> , 629 P.2d 935 (Cal. 1981).....	48
<i>Martin v. Lavine</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 72 (1976).....	47
<i>McCain v. Koch</i> , 70 N.Y. 2d 109 (1987)	43
<i>McDuffy v. Secretary</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	51
<i>Merch. Bank of New York v. Dajoy Diamonds, Inc.</i> , 5 A.D.3d 167 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	19
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	49
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	49
<i>Montoy v. State</i> , 112 P.3d 923 (Kan. 2005).....	42, 52, 53, 54
<i>Mulroy v. Carey</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 819 (1977).....	45
<i>Namer v. 152-54-56 West 15th Street Realty Corp</i> , 108 A.D.2d 705 (1st Dep’t 1985).....	19
<i>New York County Lawyer’s Ass’n v. State</i> , 294 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	44
<i>Nightingale Restaurant Corp. v. Shak Food Corp.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 297 (1 st Dep’t 1989).....	19
<i>Pataki v. Silver</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 75 (2004).....	45, 46
<i>People ex rel. Broderick v. Morton</i> , 156 N.Y. 136 (1898).....	45
<i>Rapp v. Carey</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 157 (1978)	45
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ. Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	50
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003).....	45
<i>Saxton v. Carey</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 545 (1978).....	45

<i>State of Wyoming v. Campbell Co. Sch. Dist.</i> , 32 P.3d 325 (Wyo. 2001).....	42
<i>State v. Campbell County Sch. Dist.</i> , 32 P.3d 325 (Wyo. 2001)	54
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	49

Statutes

L. 2005, ch. 57, Part L § 12	13
N.Y. Educ. Law § 207 (2005)	29
New York State Const. art. VII	44

Other Authorities

2 Charles Z. Lincoln, <i>Constitutional History of New York</i> (Lawyers Co-operative Publishing Co. 1906)	44
Bert T. Combs, <i>Creative Constitutional Law: The Kentucky School Reform Law</i> , 28 HARVARD J. ON LEGIS. 2 (Summer 1991)	50
Erin E. Buzuvis, <i>Note: "A" For Effort: Evaluating Recent State Education Reform In Response To Judicial Demands For Equity And Adequacy</i> , 86 CORNELL L. REV. 644, 676 (March 2001)	50
Gerald Benjamin, <i>Reform in New York: The Budget, The Legislature, and The Governance Process</i> , 67 ALB. L. REV. 1021 (2004)	40
Peter J. Galie, <i>The New York State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (1991)	44
